

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

16

OSCAR SPORGEON,

Plaintiff in Error,

VS.

ANDREW F. MAHONY, et al.,

Defendants in Error.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS IN ERROR.

FARNHAM P. GRIFFITHS,

HAROLD A. BLACK,

MCCUTCHEEN, OLNEY, MANNON & GREENE,

Balfour Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Defendants in Error.

FILED

NOV 14 1925

Subject Index

	<i>Pages</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
RULE AS TO DIRECTED VERDICTS.....	4
THE RECORD DISCLOSES NO EVIDENCE OF NEGLIGENCE ON THE PART OF DEFENDANTS.....	6
1. It is not disputed that the ring-bolt was not intended to be used for the purpose of moving cargo.....	6
2. There is no evidence of any custom or practice ob- taining for the use of this bolt for the purpose of moving cargo on the vessel.....	10
3. It is not disputed that the ring-bolt was of proper and customary construction for the purposes for which it was put into the vessel.....	12
4. Proper equipment was provided for the purpose of moving cargo around the deck.....	15
5. It is not disputed that plaintiff himself was in charge of the work and selected his own method of using the ship's equipment	17
6. Even if the bolt were loose, which does not appear, it was the plaintiff's duty to inspect it.....	18
THE LAW APPLICABLE TO THE SITUATION DEVELOPED BY THE EVIDENCE IS CONCLUSIVE AGAINST PLAINTIFF'S RIGHT TO RECOVER	19
1. Defendants' obligation to furnish safe equipment is limited by the requirements of the purpose for which the equipment was furnished.....	19
2. The defendants cannot be held to have acquiesced in the improper use	27
3. Defendants were not obliged to instruct plaintiff in the proper performance of his duties.....	30
THE ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE OF THE MATE CANNOT BE CON- SIDERED, AS IT IS NOT WITHIN THE ISSUES.....	33
EVEN ACCEPTING THIS EVIDENCE, PLAINTIFF WOULD STILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO A VERDICT.....	39
CONCLUSION	43

Table of Authorities

	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Charlotte Harbor and Ry. v. Truette</i> , 81 Fla. 152, 87 So. 427	38
<i>Chicago, St. P. M. & O. Ry. Co. v. Belliwith</i> , 83 Fed. 437, 440	5
<i>Chicago, St. P. M. & O. Ry. Co. v. Kroloff</i> , 217 Fed. 525...	6
<i>The City of St. Louis</i> , 56 Fed. 720.....	32
26 <i>Cyc. of Law & Procedure</i> , 1149.....	21
<i>De La Mar v. Herdely</i> , 157 Fed. 547.....	36
<i>Emmert v. Electric Park Amusement Company</i> , 193 S. W. (Mo. App.) 909.....	37
<i>Enjoy v. Seales</i> , 29 Cal. 243.....	21
3 <i>Foster Fed. Practice</i> , (6th Ed.) 2420.....	4
<i>Frank D. Stout</i> , 276 Fed. 382.....	34
<i>Fricke v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 247 Fed. 869.....	6
<i>Graves v. Metropolitan St. Ry. Co.</i> , 175 Mo. App. 337, 162 S. W. 298.....	37
<i>Gregory v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 42 Mont. 551, 113 Pac. 1123	35
<i>Gribben v. Yellow Aster Mining Etc. Co.</i> , 142 Cal. 248, 75 Pac. 839.....	22
<i>Hahn v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 196 N. W. (Minn.) 257	23
<i>Kauffman v. Maier</i> , 94 Cal. 269, 29 Pac. 481, 18 L. R. A. 124	22
16 <i>L. R. A. (N. S.)</i> 984.....	21
3 <i>Labatt Master & Servant</i> , (2nd Ed.) Pages 2457, 2463, 2465, 2756	20, 26, 28, 31
<i>Louisville & N. Ry. Co. v. Hall</i> , 193 Ala. 648, 69 So. 106	37
<i>Louisville & N. Ry. Co. v. Wright</i> , 217 S. W. (Ky.) 1016..	38

	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Manche v. St. Louis Basket & Box Co.</i> , 262 S. W. (Mo.) 1021	25
<i>McKenna v. Union Steamship Company</i> , 215 Fed. 284.....	31
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Oleson</i> , 213 Fed. 329.....	6
<i>Morrison v. Burgess Sulphite Fibre Co.</i> , 70 N. H. 406, 47 Atl. 412, 85 Am. St. Rep. 634.....	26
<i>Nash v. Wm. M. Crane Co.</i> , 125 N. Y. S., 987, 990.....	32
<i>The Persian Monarch</i> , 55 Fed. 333.....	29
<i>Richards v. City Lumber Company</i> , 101 Miss. 678, 57 So. 977	37
<i>Roberg v. Houston & Tex. Cr. Co.</i> , 220 S. W. (Tex.) 790	24, 34
<i>Sievers v. Peters Box & Lumber Company</i> , 50 N. E. (Ind.) 877	28
<i>Tetsel v. Simmons</i> , 34 N. Y. S. 972.....	29

No. 4586
